
From: Pat Kiewik <patkiewik@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 4:16 AM
To: Rep. Neal Foster <Rep.Neal.Foster@akleg.gov>; Rep. Tammie Wilson
<Rep.Tammie.Wilson@akleg.gov>; Rep. Jennifer Johnston <Rep.Jennifer.Johnston@akleg.gov>; Rep.
Daniel Ortiz <Rep.Daniel.Ortiz@akleg.gov>; Rep. Andy Josephson <Rep.Andy.Josephson@akleg.gov>;
Rep. Gary Knopp <Rep.Gary.Knopp@akleg.gov>; Rep. Bart LeBon <Rep.Bart.Lebon@akleg.gov>; Rep.
Cathy Tilton <Rep.Cathy.Tilton@akleg.gov>; Rep. Kelly Merrick <Rep.Kelly.Merrick@akleg.gov>; Rep.
Colleen Sullivan-Leonard <Rep.Colleen.Sullivan-Leonard@akleg.gov>; Rep. Ben Carpenter
<Rep.Ben.Carpenter@akleg.gov>; Rep. Chuck Kopp <Rep.Chuck.Kopp@akleg.gov>
Subject: Please Support HB79

To The Alaska State Legislature House Finance Committee:

Greetings,

My name is Pat Kiewik, I was born and raised in Anchorage and I am employed as a firefighter/EMT with the
Anchorage Fire Department.  I have proudly held this position for 8 years.  The purpose of this email is to implore
the Finance Committee to move forward with HB79.

The necessity to provide Tier 4 Alaska public safety employees with a plan more comparable to previous eras has
become abundantly obvious.  The pitfalls of defined contribution has become a national conversation.  On a local
level, it's become a reality that is demonstrable in poor retention, poor morale, and costly rehiring within the state's
branches of public safety.  

I hope in this letter I can provide the committee with some ground-floor insight.  Realizing my dream of becoming
an Anchorage firefighter was a 5 year arduous process of volunteering, education, training, repeated testing, and
sometimes painful rejection.  When I was finally hired in 2011, I was idealistic and ecstatic to have attained this
exciting career I had worked so hard for.  I had no thoughts or concerns for retirement planning, the focus to this
point had been singularly to get my foot in the door. 

I still love my job, but now, as the years have flown by and I have been confronted by the realities of planning for
my family's future, I must begrudgingly admit that my outlook has become much more cynical.  I have tried to be as
financially responsible as possible throughout this first leg of my career.  I've lived very modestly, I've worked with
financial planners, and I regularly reassess personal investments, yet the math is still not penciling out for any hopes
of retiring at anything short of a 30 year career.  For many careers, this may not seem unreasonable, however the
problem with public safety jobs is the physical and mental toll sustained by the employee.  Despite being a very
health conscious individual in my early 30's, I have developed high blood pressure and a chronic sleep disorder.  My
body and mind frequently feel battered, as if always in a state of recovery.  I have legitimate concerns for my long-
term health and well being.   The prospect of enduring another 22 years without the security of dependable
retirement is seeming less and less desirable.  Like many others, I am constantly reevaluating whether this job,
which means so much to me, is really worth the trade-off.  

My story is not uncommon.  The mood of the Tier 4 employees in my cohort is weary and unsettled, and the
dialogue of want for something better is ongoing.  Many in our leadership, those who are older, wiser, and truly
understand the disadvantage of Tier 4, routinely encourage us to leave if we can find something better.  The



theorized repercussions of Tier 4 are now reality.  I have watched numerous coworkers move on to either different
careers or other fire departments in states that still offer a pension.  People are leaving in numbers unheard of in
previous generations, and the long-held disposition that this is a "career" job is shifting.  

Simply put, Tier 4 is bad for public safety.  In the midst of a challenging time for Alaska, it is imperative that we
work to preserve the strength of our basic civic institutions.  This issue is fundamentally not complex.  Public safety
is a competitive career field that attracts intelligent and highly motivated individuals.  These are the types of people
who will fight for what's best for their futures and their families, and at present state, that will continue to mean that
they will take their talents elsewhere.  HB79 offers a reasonable compromise that could single-handedly stabilize
our problems with retainment.

Thank you for your time, consideration, and all the work you do for the benefit of the citizens of Alaska.

Pat Kiewik
Anchorage Firefighter




